lease classification has been reclassified from prepaid lease payments

to property, plant, and equipment retrospectively. This resulted in

prepaid lease payments with the carrying amount of HK$11,878,000

and HK$11,567,000 as at 1 April 2009 and 31 March 2010 respectively

being reclassified to property, plant and equipment.

綜合財務報告附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

75Yip’s Chemical Holdings Limited 2010 Annual Report

3. Application Of New And Revised Hong
Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(“HKFRS”s) (Continued)

As at 31 December 2010, leasehold land that qualifies for finance

lease classification with the carrying amount of HK$11,334,000 has

been included in property, plant and equipment. The application of

the amendments to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported

profit or loss for the current period and prior year.

The effect of changes in accounting policy described above on the

financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2010 is as follows:

  於二零一零年   於二零一零年
  三月三十一日   三月三十一日
  （原來編列）   （已重列）
  As at   As at

  31.3.2010  調整  31.3.2010

  (originally stated)  Adjustments  (restated)

  千港元  千港元  千港元
  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 874,281  11,567  885,848

預付土地租金 Prepaid lease payments 111,511  (11,567 ) 99,944

  985,792  –  985,792

  於二零零九年   於二零零九年
  四月一日   四月一日
  （原來編列）   （已重列）
  As at   As at

   1.4.2009  調整   1.4.2009

  (originally stated)  Adjustments  (restated)

  千港元  千港元  千港元
  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 775,543  11,878  787,421

預付土地租金 Prepaid lease payments 114,311  (11,878 ) 102,433

  889,854  –  889,854

3. 新訂及經修訂香港財務報告
準則的應用（續）

於二零一零年十二月三十一日，符合融資
租賃分類且賬面值為11,334,000港元之
預付土地租金，被分類為物業、廠房及設
備。應用香港會計準則第17號修訂本不會
影響本期間及過往年度之呈報損益。

上述會計政策變動對本集團於二零一零年
三月三十一日之財務狀況影響如下：

The effect of changes in accounting policy described above on the

financial position of the Group as at 1 April 2009 is as follows:
上述會計政策變動對本集團於二零零九年
四月一日之財務狀況影響如下：

綜合財務報告附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

76 葉氏化工集團有限公司   二零一零年度年報

3. Application Of New And Revised Hong
Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(“HKFRS”s) (Continued)

As disclosed above, the changes in accounting policy only have impact